
AMENDMENT NO. 4 

BY AND BETWEEN 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND 

FLAGSHIP AIRPORT SERVICES, INC. 

TO 

CONTRACT 03-20 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 made and entered into as of    
______ , by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION 
AUTHORITY (hereinafter referred to as "Aviation Authority") and FLAGSHIP AIRPORT 
SERVICES, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"). 

W I T N E S S E T  H: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated October 1, 2019, as amended by Amendment 
No.1 dated October 1, 2019, Amendment No. 2 dated August 22, 2022 and Amendment 
No. 3 dated September 7, 2022, Contractor agreed to provide the Aviation Authority 
with Terminal Janitorial Services at Orlando International Airport, Orlando, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract provided the Aviation Authority with one (1) three (3) 
year option to renew the term of the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the Aviation Authority Board requested and approved that renewal 
terms for the janitorial services include three (3) one (1) year options to renew in order 
to align the Contract renewal terms with the Aviation Authority Board's policy objectives 
for more flexibility in renewal terms. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants 
herein contained, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Renewal Term of Contract. The term of the Contract shall be, and hereby is
renewed and extended for a period of one (1) year,- commencing effective as of October
1, 2023 and expiring September 30, 2024.

2. Contract Adiustment. Section 2.8.1.14 is revised to include paid time leave for
bereavement and Jury duty and shall read:

2.8.1.14 Paid Vacation, Bereavement, Jury Duty and Sick leave shall be taken 
in accordance with Contractor's policy as approved by the Authority. 
The Authority will not reimburse Contractor for any accrued 
Vacation and Sick leave at the time of Contract expiration, at the 
end of any Contract Year, or upon employee termination for any 
reason. Contractor shall provide their policy on Vacation and Sick 
leave benefits upon contract execution. 

The effective date of this revision will be effective as of October 1, 2022. 

03-20 Amendment No. 4





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 4 
to be duly executed as of the date and year first above written. 

03-20 Amendment No. 4

"AVIATION AUTHORITY" 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION 

AUTHORITY 

By:--------------­
Chief Executive Officer 

"CONTRACTOR" 

FLAGSHIP AIRPORT SERVICES, INC. 

James M. Mikacich, NVP Aviation Sales 

Print or Type Name and Title 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
For the use and reliance of the Greater Orlando

Aviation Authority, only.

 

Name of Law Firm:_________________________
 

By: ___________________________                                

            

Date:                                                                                  







CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE

Principal: Bond No.:

Continuation Term:
From: To:

Obligee: Agent:

Bond Amount: $ Premium: $

It is hereby agreed that the above referenced captioned numbered Bond issued by The Hanover Insurance Company
(hereinafter the “Surety”) is continued in force in the above amount for the Continuation Term period of the continued
term stated above, and is subject to all the covenants and conditions of said Bond.

This Continuation Certificate shall be deemed a part of the original Bond, and not a separate obligation, no matter how
long the Bond has been in force or how many premiums are paid for the Bond, unless otherwise provided for by statute
or ordinance applicable.

Surety’s liability under said Bond and for all continuation certificates issued i conne t on therew th shall not be
cumulative and in no event shall the liab of the Suretyexcee the amount as set forth in the Bond or in an
additions, riders, or endorsements properly issued by the Surety as supplements thereto.

In witness whereof, the company has caused this instrument to be duly signed, sealed and dated as of the above
"continuation effective date."

By: _____________________________________

cc:

Date:

________________________



THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY 
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY 
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA        

POWER OF ATTORNEY   
THIS Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the 
extent herein stated. 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:   

That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the 
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 
Michigan, (hereinafter individually and collectively the “Company”) does hereby constitute and appoint,  

Mark M. Munekawa, Nerissa S. Bartolome, Yvonne Roncagliolo, Kelly Holtemann, Joan DeLuca, Charles R. Shoemaker, Thomas E. 
Hughes, Alicia Dass,  Zachary V. Overbay, Rossio Polio, Christina Parsons; Valerie Takeuchi; Karen Rhodes, Andrew S. Holloway and/or 

Patrick R. Diebel 
Of  Woodruff-Sawyer & Co. of San Francisco, CA each individually, if there be more than one named, as its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, 
seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, any and all surety bonds, recognizances, 
undertakings, or other surety obligations. The execution of such surety bonds, recognizances, undertakings or surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, 
shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company, in their own proper persons. 
Provided however, that this power of attorney limits the acts of those named herein; and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner stated 
and to the extent of any limitation stated below:  

Any such obligations in the United States, in any amount 
That this power is made and executed pursuant to the authority of the following Resolutions passed by the Board of Directors of said Company, and said Resolutions 
remain in full force and effect: 

RESOLVED:  That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Vice President, be and they hereby are authorized and empowered to 
appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as it acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, 
recognizances, contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the 
Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and 
acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons. 

RESOLVED: That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and 
executed by the President or Vice President in conjunction with any Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent 
as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile. (Adopted October 7, 1981 – 
The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 – Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 – Citizens Insurance 
Company of America and affirmed by each Company on March 24, 2014) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY 
OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by two Vice Presidents, this 14th   day of December, 
2022.   

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ) 
COUNTY OF WORCESTER     ) ss.    

On this  14th  day of December, 2022 before me came the above named Executive Vice President and Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, 
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known  to be the individuals and officers described herein, 
and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance 
Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and 
subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations. 

I, the undersigned Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, 
hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify 
that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.   

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this   day of 

CERTIFIED COPY 

12th              September, 2023. 


		kevin.thibault@goaa.org
	2023-10-31T13:20:50+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Kevin Thibault (kevin.thibault@goaa.org)


		jo.thacker@nelsonmullins.com
	2023-10-31T13:20:52+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Jo Thacker (jo.thacker@nelsonmullins.com)




